

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P(S) No. 3750 of 2022

Rajeev Kumar & Ors. Petitioner(s).

Versus

State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondent(s)

With

W.P(S) No. 4903 of 2022

Kanti Kumar & Ors. Petitioner(s).

Versus

State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondent(s)

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANANDA SEN.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Sr. Advocate

Mr. Chanchal Jain, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr. SC-II (WP(S) No.3750 of 2022)

Md. Asghar, AC to Sr. SC-II

Mr. Manish Mishra, GP-V

Ms. Varsha Ramsisaria, AC to GP-V

6/23.01.2023

In Paragraph 10 of their counter-affidavit filed on 12.12.2022 in W.P(S) No. 4903 of 2022 the AICTE has stated that AMCE certificate awarded to the candidates who were enrolled with institution of Civil Engineers on or before 31.5.2013 is to be treated equivalent to B.Tech. degree. They will clarify as to whether if this certificate is obtained through distance mode education the said certificate will have same recognized or not.

List this case after three weeks under the heading 'For Orders'.

Till date any promotion will be granted be the subject to the final decision of this writ application.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to Mr. Ratnesh Kumar, Advocate.

(ANANDA SEN , J)