

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S). No. 3750 of 2022

with

W.P.(S). No. 4903 of 2022

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S.N. PATHAK

For the Petitioners : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Chanchal Jain, Advocate
Ms. Tanya Singh, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr.SC-II
Mr. Rajesh Kr. Jha, AC to Sr.SC-II
Mr. Manish Mishra, GP-V

For the Res. Nos. 44 to 46 (in W.P.S. No. 3750/2022)

For the Res. Nos. 9 to 11 (in W.P.S. No. 4903/2022)

: Mr. H.K. Mehta, Advocate
Mrs. M. Patra, Advocate
Mr. Vidhan Kr. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Rishav Raj, Advocate

For the AICTE : Mr. Ratnesh Kumar, Advocate

12/ 01.08.2023 Heard the parties.

Today when the cases are called-out it has been pointed-out by learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners that some error crept-out in the order dated 21.06.2023, due to some typographical error and for modification/ rectification of the same, I.A. No. 5576 of 2023 (in W.P.S. No. 3750 of 2022) and I.A. No. 5578 of 2023 (in W.P.S. No. 4903 of 2022) have been filed.

In view of fair submission of learned senior counsel for the petitioners, which has not been objected by learned counsel for the respondents, let fresh notice be issued to respondent Nos. 7 to 43 in W.P.S. No. 3750 of 2022 and respondent Nos. 7 and 8 in W.P.S. No. 4903 of 2022, through Registered Cover with A/D as well as under Ordinary Process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within a period of two weeks.

It has been further pointed out by learned senior counsel for the petitioners that the notices may be allowed to be served through Department as many of the respondents have been transferred

subsequently to different place.

In view of fair submissions of learned senior counsel for the petitioners, let notices be served through the concerned Department of the respondents.

Accordingly, I.A. No. 5576 of 2023 (in W.P.S. No. 3750 of 2022) and I.A. No. 5578 of 2023 (in W.P.S. No. 4903 of 2022) stand allowed.

Since Mr. H.K. Mehta, learned counsel appears for the respondent Nos. 44 to 46 in W.P.S. No. 3750/2022 and respondent Nos. 9 to 11 in W.P.S. No. 4903 of 2022, notices are not required to be issued.

W.P.(S). No. 3750 of 2022 with W.P.(S). No. 4903 of 2022

List this both these cases accordingly after compliance of the Court's order.

(Dr. S. N. Pathak, J.)